

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, et al.

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
*Senior Assistant Attorney
General*
AIMEE FEINBERG*
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
Deputy Solicitors General
ALEXANDRA ROBERT GORDON
Deputy Attorney General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-6003
Aimee.Feinberg@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

January 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	6
I. California’s System of Public Sector Labor- Management Relations Serves Important State Interests.....	6
A. California Adopted a System of Exclusive Representation to Address Serious Management Challenges in Public Workplaces	6
B. Collective Bargaining with One Counterparty, Representing and Funded by All Employees, Provides Significant Benefits to California Public Employers	10
II. Agency Fees Are Permissible Because They Support a Specialized Forum That Serves Important Government Interests Without Burdening the Expressive Interests of Individual Employees	13
A. Agency Fees Support Specialized Activities That Are Not Analogous to General Lobbying or Political Advocacy ...	14
B. The Court Has Previously Permitted Use of Mandatory Fees Where Government Interests Can Only Be Served by Creating a Limited Forum That Includes Non-Government Speech	20
III. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Unnecessarily Disrupt California’s Longstanding System of Labor Relations	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	i, 1
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	19
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	22
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth</i> 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	4, 20, 21
<i>Claremont Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Claremont</i> 39 Cal. 4th 623 (2006)	25, 26
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	25
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	19
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	22
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	18, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	11, 19
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Brown</i> 29 Cal. 3d 168 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	22
<i>San Diego Teachers Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> 24 Cal. 3d 1 (1979)	16
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	12
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40</i> 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	19
 STATUTES	
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 3502.5.....	10, 24
§ 3504.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 3504.5.....	26
§ 3515.7(a)	10, 22, 24
§ 3515.7(g)	14, 24
§ 3516.....	17
§ 3516.5.....	25
§ 3517.....	16
§ 3517.5.....	18
§ 3518.....	16
§ 3519(d)	22
§ 3519.5(c).....	16
§ 3519.5(d)	16
§ 3523.....	15
§ 3543.2.....	17
§ 3544.9.....	24
§ 3546.....	10, 24
§ 3562.2.....	17
§ 3578.....	24
§ 3583.5.....	10, 24
Cal. Stats. 1977, Chapter 1159	
§ 4.....	9
Cal. Stats. 1982, Chapter 1572	
§ 4.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Agreement Between State of California and SEIU – Local 1000 covering Bar- gaining Units 1, 3, 4, 11, 14, 15, 17, 20, and 21	
	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union,</i> <i>Local 1704</i> , PERB Dec. No. 1898-M (2007), 2007 Cal. PERB LEXIS 29	24, 25
Assemb. Res. 51, 1972 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1972)	6, 8
<i>Cal. Corr. Peace Officers Ass'n</i> , PERB Dec. No. 2111-S (2010), 2010 Cal. PERB LEXIS 26	16
Cal. Dep't of Human Resources, Bargaining/Contracts.....	25
Cal. Senate Select Committee on Local Public Safety Employment Practices, To Meet and Confer: A Study of Public Employee Labor Relations (1972)	6, 7
<i>City Firemen Strike, Also Halt Bus</i> <i>Service</i> , Sacramento Bee, Oct. 7, 1970	6
Darrell Johnson, Note, <i>Collective</i> <i>Bargaining and the California Public</i> <i>Teacher</i> , 21 Stan. L. Rev. 340 (1969).....	7, 8
Dep't of Finance Analysis of SB 1419, 1981-1982 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1982).....	10
Final Report of the Assembly Advisory Council on Public Employee Relations (1973).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Firemen Decide to End Walkout, Appeal Penalties</i> , Sacramento Bee, Oct. 21, 1970	6
Greg King, <i>Deliver Us From Evil: A Public History of California's Civil Service System 51</i> (1979)	6, 7
Staff Analysis of SB 1419, Senate Committee on Governmental Organization, 1981-1982 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1982)	10
<i>Standard Teachers Ass'n</i> , PERB Dec. No. 1775 (2005), 2005 Cal. PERB LEXIS 122	16
<i>Torrance Mun. Emps., AFSCME Local 1117</i> , PERB Dec. No. 1971-M (2008), 2008 Cal. PERB LEXIS 43	16
